borrowings by utilizing internal fund availability, reducing borrowings with higher interest rates,
improving maturity structure of borrowings, maintaining appropriate balance between floating rate and
fixed rate, and a regular monitoring of market trend and developing action plans.

Financial assets and liabilities with floating interest rates exposed to interest rate risk as of September
30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 are as follows (in thousands of USD). However, borrowings invested
in derivative products for the purpose of hedging risk of interest fluctuations are excluded (see Note
8).

  September 30, 2024  December 31, 2023

Financial assets  $ 98,193  $ -

Financial liabilities   1,183,405   888,804

Net Financial assets(liabilities)  $ (1,085,212)  $ (888,804)

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rate on the Group’s profit

before income tax expense for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest

rate has increased/decreased by 1% (100 basis points) with all other variables held constant (in

thousands of USD):

  Impact on the profit before income tax estimated for

Nine-month period ended
September 30, 2024

Year ended
December 31, 2023

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

Profit before income tax expense  $ (10,852)   $ 10,852   $ (8,888)   $ 8,888

11

Doosan Bobcat Inc. and its subsidiaries
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
September 30, 2024 and 2023 (Unaudited)

4.1.2 Credit Risk

Credit risk arises during the normal course of transactions and investing activities where customers or
other parties are unable to meet contractual obligations. The Group sets out and monitors credit limits
for its customers and counterparts on a periodic basis considering financial conditions, historical
experiences and other factors.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivatives and deposits in banks and financial